Financial Years

Particulars

30th

September

, 2007

30th

September

, 2006

30th

September

, 2005

30th

September

, 2004

30th

September

, 2003

Number of Equity Shares 30794510 30794510 37459346 37459346 37459346

Face Value Per Share (Rs.) 10 10 10 10 10

Paid up Value Per Share (Rs.) 10 10 10 10 10

Rate of Dividend -% 27% 25% 20% 20% 20%
Total Dividend Paid / Proposed ( Rs.
in Crore) 8.32 7.70 7.49 7.49 7.49
Corporate Dividend Tax  ( Rs in
Crore) 1.41 1.08 1.05 0.98 0.96

Note: The figures disclosed above are based on the financial statements of the company.

 168

ANNEXURE: 11

Statement of Capitalisation as at 31st March, 2008

Rs. In Crore (10 Million)

* Note : This is not a part of the Auditor’s report but has been separately certified by the Auditors. The
figures disclosed above are based on the restated financial statements of the Company.

Notes:

1. Short Term Debt is considering as debt having original repayment term not exceeding 12 months.

2. Long Term Debt is considering as debt other than short term debt, as defined above.

Particulars Pre-issue as at 31st

March, 2008

Adjusted for issue*

Borrowings:

Short Term 527.62  527.62

Long Term 434.61  434.61

Total Debt 962.23  962.23

Shareholders Funds

Equity Share Capital 30.79  41.06

Reserve & Surplus

Capital Reserve 154.22  154.22

Capital Redemption reserve 7.00  7.00

Debenture Redemption Reserve 14.84  14.84

Securities Premium 159.37  236.35

General Reserve 162.04  162.04

Surplus in Profit and Loss Account 32.20  32.20

Total Reserves & Surplus   529.67 606.65

Less: Revaluation Reserve 154.22  154.22

Less: Miscellaneous Expenditure ( to the extent
not written off or adjusted) 7.52

7.52

RESERVES (Net of Revaluation Reserve

and Misc. Expenditures)

   367.93 444.91

Total Shareholders Funds 398.72  485.97

Long Term Debt / Equity Ratio 1.09  0.89

 169

ANNEXURE: 12

DETAILS OF OUTSTANDING SECURED & UNSECURED LOAN AS ON 31.03.2008

S.

No.

NAME OF

LENDER

BALANCE

O/S AS ON

31.03.08

(Rs. in Crs)

RATE OF

INTEREST

AS

ON 31.03.08

(%)

REPAYMENT

SCHEDULE

SECURITY

SECURED LOANS

A TERM LOAN

1 Industrial
Development Bank of
India Limited

7.08 9.00% In 24 Quarterly
Installments
Beginning -
Apr'2005
Ending - Jan'2011

First pari - passu
mortgage/ Charge on all
movable and
immovable properties
(except book debts) of
Banmore tyre plant and
Kankroli tye plant

2

Industrial

[…]

4. Net Worth 410.46 369.88 322.58 321.57 337.09 363.55

Accounting Ratios

Earning per Share:

Basic/ Diluted (Rs.) 14.19 21.66 5.98 1.00 (2.97) 6.00

Return on Net Worth (1) /(4)-% 10.65% 18.03% 5.26% 1.16% -3.30% 6.18%
Net Asset Value Per Share
(Rs.)(4) / (3) 133.29 120.11 104.75 85.85 89.99 97.05

Note:
1 The Above information should be read with notes to the Summary Statement of Profit & Losses and

Assets and Liabilities, as restated, appearing in Annexure F & G.

2 The ratios have been computed as under :

Basic / Diluted earning per share
(Rs.)  Earning attributable to equity shareholders

Weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the year /

period

Return on Net Worth (%) Net Profit after Tax, as restated (after adjustment of Minority Interest)

 Net worth, as restated, at the end of the year / period

Net asset value per share (Rs.) Net worth, as restated, at the end of the year / period

 Number of equity shares outstanding at the end of year / period

 203

ANNEXURE - J

Statement of Capitalisation as at 31st March, 2008

Rs. In Crore (10 Million)

Pre-issue as at

31st March,

2008

Adjusted for

issue*

Borrowings:
Short Term 527.64 527.64
Long Term 434.61 434.61

Total Debt 962.25 962.25

Shareholders Funds

Equity Share Capital 30.79 41.06

Reserve & Surplus

Capital Reserve 154.22 154.22
Capital Redemption Reserve 7.00 7.00
Debenture Redemption Reserve 14.84 14.84
Securities Premium 159.37 236.35
General Reserve 162.04 162.04
Surplus in Profit and Loss Account 43.98 43.98
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (0.04) (0.04)

Total Reserves & Surplus 541.41 618.39

Less: Revaluation Reserve 154.22 154.22

Less: Miscellaneous Expenses 7.52 7.52

Reserves (Net of Revaluation Reserve and

Misc. Expenditures) 379.67

456.65

Total Shareholders Funds 410.46 497.71

Long Term Debt / Equity Ratio 1.06 0.87

* Note : This is not a part of the Auditor’s report but has been separately certified by the Auditors. The figures
disclosed above are based on the restated financial statements of the Company.

Notes:
1. Short Term Debt is considering as debt having original repayment term not exceeding 12 months.
2. Long Term Debt is considering as debt other than short term debt, as defined above.

 204

STOCK MARKET DATA FOR EQUITY SHARES OF the COMPANY

Our Equity Shares are listed on the BSE, NSE and CSE. The stock market data has been given
separately for each of these Stock Exchanges.